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– Company on track to initiate the Phase 3 LUGANO pivotal non-inferiority trial of DURAVYU ™ in wet AMD in 2H 2024 –

– $299 million of cash and investments on March 31, 2024, with cash runway through topline data of Phase 3 trials for DURAVYU for wet AMD in 2026
–

– Company to host R&D Day in New York on June 26, 2024 –

WATERTOWN, Mass., May 08, 2024 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- EyePoint Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (NASDAQ: EYPT), a company committed to
developing and commercializing therapeutics to improve the lives of patients with serious retinal diseases, today announced financial results for the
first quarter ended March 31, 2024, and highlighted recent corporate developments.

“We have continued advancing our pipeline through significant milestones including the announcement of topline data from our Phase 2 PAVIA clinical

trial of DURAVYU ™ in non-proliferative diabetic retinopathy (NPDR),” said Jay Duker, M.D., President and Chief Executive Officer of EyePoint
Pharmaceuticals. “Although the PAVIA trial did not meet the pre-specified primary endpoint, we were encouraged that DURAVYU demonstrated a
biologic effect in patients with NPDR and continues to show a favorable safety and tolerability profile. As such, we plan to assess the full twelve-month
study results once they are available to evaluate the path forward for DURAVYU as a potential treatment for NPDR. Looking ahead, we remain on
track to initiate the first pivotal Phase 3 LUGANO non-inferiority clinical trial of DURAVYU in wet AMD in the second half of 2024 and for topline data for
the Phase 2 VERONA trial in diabetic macular edema (DME) in the first quarter of 2025.”

R&D Highlights and Updates

Announced topline efficacy and safety data from the Phase 2 PAVIA clinical trial of DURAVYU in NPDR in May. The data
demonstrated that DURAVYU has a biologic effect in patients with NPDR with a favorable safety and tolerability profile;
however, the trial did not meet the pre-specified primary endpoint. The Company plans to provide an update on the path
forward for DURAVYU as a potential treatment in NPDR following a review of the full 12-month data in the third quarter of
2024.

Completed an End-of-Phase 2 meeting with the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) in April to discuss pivotal Phase
3 clinical trial plans for DURAVYU in wet AMD. The Company will provide an update once final meeting minutes are
received from the FDA.

Presented the science and supporting clinical data for DURAVYU as a potentially disruptive innovation in the management
of patients with wet AMD at the Ophthalmology Innovation Summit (OIS) Retina in May. Additionally, EyePoint was
accepted to participate in a panel discussion at the Retina World Congress where the Company also plans to present an
encore presentation of the DAVIO 2 clinical trial results.

Presented four posters at the 2024 Association for Research in Vision and Ophthalmology (ARVO) Annual Meeting in May
highlighting the durable efficacy, reliable safety, and reduced injection burden of treatment with DURAVYU. The topics
presented include plasma PK data of single-and repeat-dose of DURAVYU, the mechanism of action of vorolanib and
differentiation versus other tyrosine kinase inhibitors, the design and function of DURAVYU as a sustained delivery platform
for retinal disease, and an encore presentation of DAVIO 2 clinical trial results.

Published Phase 1 DAVIO trial results in Ophthalmology Science in April, in article entitled, “Phase 1 DAVIO Trial:
EYP-1901 Bioerodible, Sustained-Delivery Vorolanib Insert in Patients with Wet Age-related Macular Degeneration” (DOI:
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.xops.2024.100527).

Expanded the Company’s Scientific Advisory Board with world-renowned retina specialists including Usha Chakravarthy,
M.B.B.S., Ph.D.; Allen Ho, M.D. FACS FASRS, and Frank Holz, M.D., F.E.B.O., F.A.R.V.O. to support advancement of the
Company’s global clinical strategy for DURAVYU ahead of the anticipated initiation of its Phase 3 pivotal trials in wet AMD.
Additionally, Charles Wykoff, M.D., Ph.D. joined Carl Regillo, M.D., FACS as co-chair of Scientific Advisory Board.

EyePoint plans to host an R&D Day on June 26, 2024 in New York City. The event will feature commentary from
management and KOL guest speakers. They will discuss the science behind EyePoint’s bioerodible Durasert E™
technology and the clinical and regulatory progress for their lead pipeline asset, DURAVYU, as well as an overview of the
Company’s early pipeline programs. Additional details for the R&D Day to follow. KOL guest speakers include:

Yasha S. Modi, M.D., Associate Professor of Vitreoretinal Surgery, Retinal Disease and Uveitis at New York
University; Director of Teleretina

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.xops.2024.100527


Carl Regillo M.D., Professor of Ophthalmology at Thomas Jefferson University; Chief of Retina Service at Wills
Eye Hospital; Founder of Wills Eye Clinical Retina Research Unit in Philadelphia and Partner, Mid Atlantic Retina

Review of Results for the First Quarter Ended March 31, 2024

For the first quarter ended March 31, 2024, total net revenue was $11.7 million compared to $7.7 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2023. Net
product revenue for the first quarter was $0.7 million, compared to net product revenues for the first quarter ended March 31, 2023 of $7.4 million. This
decrease in net product revenue resulted from the out-license of the YUTIQ franchise in May 2023, completing the strategic pivot from a commercial
company to a biopharmaceutical pipeline-focused company.

Net revenue from royalties and collaborations for the first quarter ended March 31, 2024 totaled $11.0 million compared to $0.3 million in the
corresponding period in 2023. This increase was primarily due to partial recognition of deferred revenue from the license of the YUTIQ franchise,
which begun in 2Q 2023 and will be recognized over a 2-year period in connection with the delivery of YUTIQ supply units.

Operating expenses for the first quarter ended March 31, 2024 totaled $45.0 million versus $29.2 million in the prior year period. This increase was
primarily driven by significant growth in research and development costs, including DURAVYU clinical trial activities and personnel expenses, and
stock-based compensation offset by reduced sales and marketing expense from the exit of our commercial business in 1H 2023. Non-operating
income, net, totaled $4.0 million and net loss was $29.3 million, or ($0.55) per share, compared to a net loss of $21.2 million, or ($0.56) per share, for
the prior year period.

Cash and investments at March 31, 2024 totaled $299.3 million compared to $331.0 million at December 31, 2023.

Financial Outlook
We expect the cash, cash equivalents and investments on March 31, 2024, will enable us to fund operations through topline data for the planned
Phase 3 clinical trials of DURAVYU for wet AMD in 2026.

DURAVYU™ has been conditionally accepted by the FDA as the proprietary name for EYP-1901. DURAVYU is an investigational product; it has not
been approved by the FDA. FDA approval and the timeline for potential approval is uncertain.

About EyePoint Pharmaceuticals

EyePoint Pharmaceuticals (Nasdaq: EYPT) is a clinical-stage biopharmaceutical company committed to developing and commercializing therapeutics

to help improve the lives of patients with serious retinal diseases. The Company's pipeline leverages its proprietary bioerodible Durasert E ™

technology for sustained intraocular drug delivery. The Company’s lead product candidate, DURAVYU (previously known as EYP-1901), is an
investigational sustained delivery treatment for VEGF-mediated retinal diseases combining vorolanib, a selective and patent-protected tyrosine kinase

inhibitor with Durasert E™. Pipeline programs include EYP-2301, a promising TIE-2 agonist, razuprotafib, formulated in Durasert E™ to potentially

improve outcomes in serious retinal diseases. The proven Durasert® drug delivery technology has been safely administered to thousands of patient
eyes across four U.S. FDA approved products. EyePoint Pharmaceuticals is headquartered in Watertown, Massachusetts.

Vorolanib is licensed to EyePoint exclusively by Equinox Sciences, a Betta Pharmaceuticals affiliate, for the localized treatment of all ophthalmic
diseases outside of China, Macao, Hong Kong and Taiwan.

Forward Looking Statements

EYEPOINT PHARMACEUTICALS SAFE HARBOR STATEMENTS UNDER THE PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION ACT OF 1995: To the extent
any statements made in this press release deal with information that is not historical, these are forward-looking statements under the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding the use of proceeds for the offering and
other statements identified by words such as “will,” “potential,” “could,” “can,” “believe,” “intends,” “continue,” “plans,” “expects,” “anticipates,”
“estimates,” “may,” other words of similar meaning or the use of future dates. Forward-looking statements by their nature address matters that are, to
different degrees, uncertain. Uncertainties and risks may cause EyePoint’s actual results to be materially different than those expressed in or implied
by EyePoint’s forward-looking statements. For EyePoint, this includes statements about the sufficiency of our existing cash resources through topline

data for Phase 3 clinical trials for EYP-1901 (DURAVYU ™) in wet AMD; our expectations regarding the timing and clinical development of our product
candidates, including DURAVYU and EYP-2301; the potential for DURAVYU as a novel sustained delivery treatment for serious eye diseases,
including wet age-related macular degeneration (wet AMD) and non-proliferative diabetic retinopathy (NPDR) and diabetic macular edema (DME); the
effectiveness and timeliness of clinical trials, and the usefulness of the data; the timeliness of regulatory approvals including potential U.S. Food and
Drug Administration (FDA) regulatory approval of DURAVYU and EYP-2301; the success of current and future license agreements; our dependence
on contract research organizations, co-promotion partners, and other outside vendors and service providers; the success of Durasert® as a drug
delivery platform in FDA approved products; product liability; industry consolidation; compliance with environmental laws; risks and costs of
international business operations; volatility of stock price; possible dilution; absence of dividends; the impact of general business and economic
conditions; protection of our intellectual property and avoiding intellectual property infringement; retention of key personnel; manufacturing risks; and
other factors described in our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. We cannot guarantee that the results and other expectations
expressed, anticipated or implied in any forward-looking statement will be realized. A variety of factors, including these risks, could cause our actual
results and other expectations to differ materially from the anticipated results or other expectations expressed, anticipated or implied in our forward-
looking statements. Should known or unknown risks materialize, or should underlying assumptions prove inaccurate, actual results could differ
materially from past results and those anticipated, estimated or projected in the forward-looking statements. You should bear this in mind as you
consider any forward-looking statements. Our forward-looking statements speak only as of the dates on which they are made. EyePoint undertakes no
obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.
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EYEPOINT PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 
(Unaudited) 

(In thousands)
         
    March 31,   December 31,
      2024       2023  

Assets        
Current assets:        

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 271,013    $ 281,263 
Marketable securities     28,335      49,787 
Accounts and other receivables, net     3,015      805 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets     11,089      9,039 

Inventory     4,257      3,906 

Total current assets     317,709      344,800 
Operating lease right-of-use assets     4,711      4,983 

Other assets     6,827      5,401 

Total assets   $ 329,247    $ 355,184 
Liabilities and stockholders' equity        
Current liabilities:        

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 23,022    $ 24,025 
Deferred revenue     38,377      38,592 

Other current liabilities     1,181      646 

Total current liabilities     62,580      63,263 
Deferred revenue, less current portion     12,109      20,692 

Operating lease liabilities - noncurrent     4,624      4,906 

Total liabilities     79,313      88,861 

         
Stockholders' equity:        

Capital     1,020,528      1,007,605 
Accumulated deficit     (771,430)     (742,146)

Accumulated other comprehensive income     836      864 

Total stockholders' equity     249,934      266,323 

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 329,247    $ 355,184 
         

 

EYEPOINT PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share data)

         
         

   
Three Months Ended

March 31,

      2024       2023  

Revenues:        
Product sales, net   $ 658    $ 7,394 
License and collaboration agreements     10,563      34 

Royalty income     463      255 

Total revenues     11,684      7,683 

Operating expenses:        
Cost of sales     759      640 
Research and development     30,139      13,618 
Sales and marketing     6      5,737 

https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=Ndf4i9TwOSoYDWRK7PxuCrTrVTQguHmu0BhpxRHfVEqa9CMuR8-wiKF-x3yHVbQPKy_3ltQ_4mdMplLtjzpJKDRqmVypPOs0vJB0j5A6mt-WevXvqWgW0ii4Ng4gwRNS


General and administrative     14,101      9,242 

Total operating expenses     45,005      29,237 

Loss from operations     (33,321)     (21,554)

Other income (expense):        
Interest and other income, net     4,037      1,202 

Interest expense     -      (812)

Total other expense, net     4,037      390 

Net loss   $ (29,284)   $ (21,164)

Net loss per common share - basic and diluted   $ (0.55)   $ (0.56)

Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic and diluted     52,913      37,486 
         

Source: EyePoint Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
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